ORDINANCE 2017 - 133

AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT WITH FORD DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION FOR MANHOLE INSTALLATIONS AND SEWER REPAIRS FOR THE DOWNTOWN SANITARY SEWER REHABILITATION PROJECT, PHASE 2

WHEREAS, the City of Mason has sewer lines that require installation of manholes and repairs to said lines;

WHEREAS, the City of Mason has received a quote from Ford Development Corporation in an amount not to exceed \$108,000; and

an amount not to exceed \$100,000, and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 133.05 of the Mason Codified Ordinances, competitive bidding is not required for such services.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Mason, Ohio,

six members thereto concurring:

<u>Section 1.</u> That the contract for the Installation of Manholes and Repairs in conjunction with the Downtown Sanitary Sewer Rehabilitation Project, Phase 2 is awarded to Ford Development Corporation at the bid amount of \$108,000.

<u>Section 2.</u> That the City Manager is hereby authorized and directed to execute contract documents with Ford Development Corporation on behalf of the City of Mason.

<u>Section 3.</u> That the Finance Director is authorized to make payment to Ford Development Corporation on the basis of approved payment applications, up to the contract amount of \$108,000.

Section 4. That this Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

Passed this 23rd day of October, 2017.

Vice Mayor

Attest:

Clerk of Council